
MNsure’s Accessibility & Equal Opportunity (AEO) office can provide this information in accessible formats for individuals with 
disabilities. Additionally, the AEO office can provide information on disability rights and protections to access MNsure programs. 
The AEO office can be reached via 855-366-7873 or AEO@MNsure.org.

Board of Directors Meeting

July 30, 2025



Public Comment
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Chair Update
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Administrative Items

 Approve June 18, 2025 meeting minutes

 Closed session update: CEO performance evaluation

  Approve MNsure Advisory Committee members (tabled)
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CEO Report
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CEO Report Overview

 General updates

 Plan year 2025 sign-up activity to date

 Update on federal changes 
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General Updates

 Plan year 2026 open enrollment dates 

 Return to office efforts

 MNsure Strategic Plan

 Preview upcoming meetings
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MNsure Dashboard — Plan Year 2025
METS Activity, Plan Year 2025

November 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025
Total (Medical Assistance, MinnesotaCare, QHP) 335,445

Medical Assistance Applicants 119,874

MinnesotaCare Applicants 30,419

Qualified Health Plan (QHP) Sign-ups 185,152

QHP New Consumers 61,969
Qualified Dental Plan Sign-ups 55,053

Financial Assistance – Plan Year 2025, as of June 30, 2025

Financial Assistance Type Individuals Households

Percentage with Advanced Premium Tax Credit (APTC) 63.0% 63.1%

Percentage with Cost-Sharing Reductions 9.9% 11.6%

June Average Monthly APTC $360.42 $537.23

Estimated May APTC for Households Receiving APTC N/A $193,922,410.38

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting
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Plan Year 2025 QHP Enrollment by Rating Region
as of June 30, 2025

Rating
Area

Percent of 
State’s

Population 
in Region

Percent of 
QHP

Enrollees in 
Region*

Average
Monthly Tax
Credit per
Household 

Receiving APTC
1 7.8% 6.3% $834.95

2 5.4% 5.5% $606.28

3 4.6% 4.5% $731.38

4 2.0% 2.5% $724.85

5 3.5% 3.8% $659.01

6 4.1% 4.4% $602.73

7 7.8% 9.1% $614.58

8 63.4% 62.8% $417.86

9 1.4% 1.2% $613.42
*Total not = 100% due to rounding

Note: Data is based on MNsure’s 
current enrollment population.

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting9



QHP Dashboard – Plan Year 2025
as of June 30, 2025

Carriers 2025 Enrollment
to Date*

2024 
Enrollment

Blue Plus 27.7% 27.7%
HealthPartners 18.6% 20.1%
Medica 20.1% 14.0%
Quartz 0.9% 1.1%
UCare 32.6% 37.1%

*Total not = 100% due to rounding

Metal Level 2025 Enrollment
to Date

2024 
Enrollment

Gold 16.9% 19.1%
Silver 33.8% 33.0%
Bronze 47.3% 46.0%
Catastrophic 2.0% 1.9%

Sex 2025 Enrollment
to Date

2024 
Enrollment

Male 47.2% 47.4%
Female 52.8% 52.6%

Age 2025 Enrollment
to Date

2024 
Enrollment

<18 12.1% 12.8%
18-25 8.0% 7.6%
26-34 13.6% 13.2%
35-44 15.1% 14.8%
45-54 15.7% 15.7%
55+ 35.5% 35.9%

Language 
Preference 2025 2024

English 95.1% 95.7%
Hmong 0.6% 0.5%
Somali 0.8% 0.6%
Spanish 1.7% 1.6%
Other 1.8% 1.6%
Note: Language preference is based on QHP-eligible population; 
all other data is based on MNsure’s current enrollment population 
as of June 2025.

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting10



Sign-Ups and Effectuated Enrollments

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting11



MNsure Premium Withhold Revenue
Calendar Year 2025

Note: CY2025 forecast is based on the budget approved at July 31, 2024 board meeting 
with adjustments based on effectuated enrollments for March 2025.

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting12



Contact Center Dashboard

Contact Center Main Line – 2025 April May June

Average Daily Call Volume 918 927 875
Service Level (% of calls answered within 5 min.) 8.9% 12.1% 10.8%
Calls Abandoned While in Queue 23.0% 26.8% 26.3%

Call volumes represent weekly totals for week beginning with date.
Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting
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Call Inquiries Dashboard
Contact Center Main Line
Top Inquiries, June 2025

1. MinnesotaCare/Counties 24.0%
2. How To Enroll in a Plan 9.6%
3. How Do I Apply 7.8%
4. How Do I update My Application 7.6%
5. Gain of Employer-Sponsored Insurance / 
Minimum Essential Coverage 7.0%

Assister Resource Center (ARC)
Top Inquiries, June 2025

1. Public Program Status 44.5%
2. Determination Result 31.4%
3. Qualified Health Plan Status 13.8%
4. Password Reset/Account Unlock 5.7%
5. Newborn Status 5.1%

Broker Service Line
Top Inquiries, June 2025

1. Status Before Appointment 33.5%
2. Lost or Will Lose Employer-Sponsored Insurance 13.9%
3. Status of Special Enrollment Period 10.6%
4. Lost or Will Lose Other Health Care Coverage 9.2%
5. Status of Enrollment 6.4%

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting
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Qualified Life Events Processing
Workable life event cases: 707
Average time to process: 7 days

Prepared for July 30, 2025 board meeting15



Federal Changes 
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Changes come from two sources
Federal marketplace regulations - Centers for Medicaid & Medicare Services final rule

June 20, 2025

Rolls back previous policies, reduces state flexibilities and comes with new implementation costs

Most provisions will be effective starting August 25, before our next open enrollment period

Notably – the final rule has been challenged in court by lawsuit from a multistate coalition

Federal budget bill - “One Big Beautiful Bill Act”

July 4, 2025

Some provisions begin as early as plan year (PY) 2026, more come with PY27 and PY28 

Beginning PY28 effectively ends automatic reenrollment for consumers with APTC

Missing from the law: There is no extension for enhanced premium tax credits

Centers for Medicaid & Medicare Services final rule
Federal marketplace 

regulations
• June 20, 2025
• Rolls back previous policies, reduces state flexibilities and comes with new implementation costs
• Most provisions will be effective starting August 25, before our next open enrollment period
• Notably – the final rule has been challenged in court by lawsuit from a multistate coalition

“One Big Beautiful Bill Act”Federal budget bill

• July 4, 2025
• Some provisions begin as early as plan year (PY) 2026, more come with PY27 and PY28
• Beginning PY28 effectively ends automatic reenrollment for consumers with APTC
• Missing from the law: There is no extension for enhanced premium tax credits
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Overview of changes

Select provisions Relevant dates

Ends private health plan eligibility for DACA 
recipients

August 2025

Decreases actuarial value of plans & increases out-
of-pocket maximums for enrollees

August 2025

Allows for sunset of enhanced premium tax credits Consumers will see price increases when 
shopping this fall (for plan year 2026)

Cuts MNsure’s annual open enrollment period Fall 2026 (for plan year 2027)

Limits tax credit eligibility for immigrants For plan year 2027

Ends automatic reenrollment for consumers who 
access financial assistance 

For plan year 2028
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Impacts of federal changes

Health care ecosystem Budget People

Health care ecosystem

Widespread coverage losses

Anticipated private insurance market destabilization

Budget

Revenue losses for MNsure

Budget impacts for key health care partners due to more uncompensated care

People

New red tape between people and health care

Harder, more expensive to get and maintain health insurance

Widespread coverage losses
Anticipated private insurance 

market destabilization

Revenue losses for 
MNsure

Budget impacts for key 
health care partners due 
to more uncompensated 

care

New red tape between 
people and health care
Harder, more expensive 

to get and maintain 
health insurance
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Caution

 This information is based 
on preliminary analysis of 
the new law and rule

 Our understanding of the 
changes may evolve

 We anticipate more 
guidance from CMS on 
how to implement
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FY26 Updated Budget Plan
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Budget Plan Agenda

 Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25) forecast

 Approach to revising the March budget

 Reserves

 Reconciliation Bill/CCIIO rule impact on budget

 Overview of updated budget plan

 Questions

22



FY25 Forecast

 Actual expenses are lower than budgeted primarily due to delays in hiring

 Backfilling positions 

 New positions

 Revenue is higher than budgeted due to increased enrollment starting in January

 Delays in QEST project have pushed expenses and recognition of revenue (in 
reserves) to FY26

 Interest is higher due to this delay

 DACA project is paused (effect is net zero)
23



FY25 Forecast: Revenue/Expenses
Category FY25 Budget FY25 Forecast

Premium Withhold Revenue $29,051,000 $29,107,097 

State $28,909,000 $28,857,019 

Other $600,000 $2,338,665 

Total Revenue $58,560,000 $60,302,781 

Administration $6,733,000 $5,710,251 

Communications $2,601,000 $2,402,518 

Customer Service $25,187,000 $24,120,178 

Eligibility & Enrollment IT System $20,847,000 $20,596,825 

Total Expenses $55,368,000 $52,829,772 
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FY25 Forecast: Revenue
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FY25 Forecast: Expenses
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FY25 Forecast: Totals
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Approach to Revising the March Budget

 Re-forecast FY25 expenses 

 Changing display of budget to separate reserves

 Refined items that have changed or are new information 
since March

 Revise revenue forecast to reflect continuation of reinsurance 
program and proposed rate increases

 Compile costs for Return-to-Office order
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Reserves

 Balance forward from prior year

 Underspending from prior years

 Reinsurance funding either deposited or carried forward

 Other funds (direct appropriations, IT project funding, etc.)

 Interest

29



Reconciliation Bill/CCIIO Rule:
Potential to Decrease Enrollment

 Shortened open enrollment

 Sunset of enhanced premium tax credits

 Prohibition of auto-renewals

 Manual verification of income and citizenship data

 Excludes most lawfully present enrollees from accessing 
premium tax credits
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Updated Budget Plan: Overview

 Slower growth than proposed within the original March budget

 Due to reconciliation bill/CCIIO rule:

 Customer service levels could decrease, resulting in longer hold times
and slower processing

 Declines in effectuated enrollment with moderate attrition rates

 Includes a conservative smoothed average % rate increase
based on proposed increases
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Summary of Updated Budget Plan
Funding Category FY25 Estimated 

Actuals
FY26 Proposed 

Budget FY27 Plan

Revenue
Premium Withhold Revenue $29,107,097 $29,255,219 $31,534,845 

State $28,857,019 $21,333,676 $15,087,978 
Other $2,338,665 $900,000 $400,000 

Total Revenue $60,302,781 $51,488,895 $47,022,823 
Expenses

Administration $5,710,251 $7,705,356 $8,061,873 
Communications $2,402,518 $3,016,424 $3,166,402 

Customer Service $24,120,178 $31,600,332 $32,003,074 
Eligibility & Enrollment IT System $20,596,825 $14,170,127 $8,456,583 

Total Expenses $52,829,772 $56,492,239 $51,687,933 
32
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Updated Impact on Reserves

Category FY25 Estimated 
Actuals

FY26 Proposed 
Budget FY27 Plan

Reserves beginning of year 36,530,000 44,003,010 38,999,665 

Reserves end of year* 44,003,010 38,999,665 34,334,554 

Months working capital 10.0 8.3 8.0

*includes unspent DACA appropriation of $2,330,000
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Budget Plan Discussion
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IT Updates
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MNsure Board Advisory Committee 
Presentation

36



Conflict of Interest Discussion
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New Business

38



Adjourn
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Board of Directors Meeting Slide Deck Addendum 7/30/2025 

Effectuated Enrollments and Average Premiums, 2025, page 11 

Cumulative Sign-Ups and Monthly Effectuated Enrollments, January – June 2025 

Month / Year Monthly Effectuated 
QHP Enrollments Cumulative QHP Sign-ups 

January 2025 134,035 169,060 
February 2025 144,028 172,407 
March 2025 142,817 175,706 
April 2025 141,822 178,968 
May 2025 141,551 181,958 
June 2025 141,423 185,152 

 

Contact Center Dashboard, page 13 

MNsure Contact Center Call Performance, November 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025 

• Calls received were highest at 12,898 during the week of December 15, 2024, and 
another spike of 12,379 calls occurred the week of January 12, 2025. As of the week 
starting June 30, 2025, there were 203,160 calls received. 

• The lowest number of calls received were 3,450 the week of June 15, 2025. 

• The highest average speed of answer was 0:45:50 for the week of January 12, 2025. As 
of the week starting June 30, 2025, the average speed of answer was 0:24:08. 

• The lowest average speed to answer was 0:07:36 for the weeks of November 24, 2024, 
and February 9, 2025. 

• The highest call handle time of 0:17:44 was during the week of June 22, 2025. As of the 
week starting June 30, 2025, the average call handle time was 0:16:55. 

Qualified Life Events Processing, page 15 

Life Event Changes by Month, June 2023 – June 2025 

Month / Year Received Changes Resolved Changes 

June 2023 3,222 3,018 
July 2023 2,954 2,662 
August 2023 3,489 3,551 
September 2023 3,049 3,588 
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Month / Year Received Changes Resolved Changes 

October 2023 4,464 2,317 
November 2023 5,539 3,444 
December 2023 6,747 6,309 

January 2024 5,210 6,754 
February 2024 3,462 5,257 
March 2024 4,026 3,161 
April 2024 3,930 4,564 
May 2024 3,693 4,666 
June 2024 3,402 3,261 
July 2024 3,412 3,179 

August 2024 3,531 3,579 

September 2024 3,423 2,744 

October 2024 4,439 5,163 

November 2024 5,862 4,271 

December 2024 7,109 3,672 

January 2025 6,117 5,491 

February 2025 3,701 4,096 

March 2025 3,862 4,979 

April 2025 3,905 4,947 

May 2025 3,542 4,461 

June 2025 3,383 3,079 

FY25 Forecast: Revenue, page 25 

Category FY25 Forecast  FY25 Budget  

Other $2,338,665  $600,000  
State $28,857,019  $28,909,000  
Premium Withhold Revenue $29,107,097  $29,051,000  

FY25 Forecast: Expenses, page 26 

Category FY25 Forecast  FY25 Budget  

Eligibility & Enrollment IT System $20,596,825  $20,847,000  
Customer Service $24,120,178  $25,187,000  
Communications $2,402,518  $2,601,000  
Administration $5,710,251  $6,733,000  
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FY25 Forecast: Totals, page 27 

Category FY25 Forecast  FY25 Budget  

Total Expenses $52,829,772  $55,368,000  
Total Revenue $60,302,781  $58,560,000  
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